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1) A LADY [i.e. GLASSE, Hannah]. The infant's friend, or easy 
reading lessons for young children. 
London. John Harris, 1824. 

12mo. 36pp. With 14 hand-coloured woodcut illustrations in the 
text. Stitched within original publisher's tan printed paper wraps, 
backed in later brown cloth. Dust-soiled, cloth back-strip rubbed 
and working loose, some creasing. Several leaves detached from 
text-block, sporadic spots of light foxing, occasional creasing. 

A collection of tales for the moral instruction of young readers, 
revised and arranged by cookery writer Hannah Glasse (1708-
1770), and issued as a part of Harris's Cabinet of Amusement and 
Instruction. 

COPAC records no copies of this 1824 edition; OCLC locates only 
two copies of this edition, Princeton and Washington. 

Moon 395 (4). 

£ 250  

 

 

WITH A ‘RECEIPT FOR WRITING A NOVEL’ 

2) ALCOCK, Mrs. Mary. Poems &c. &c. 
London. Printed for C. Dilly, 1799. First edition. 

8vo. vii, [25], 183pp, [1]. Attractively bound in contemporary red half 
morocco, gilt, marbled boards. Some rubbing to extremities, bumping to 
corners, cracking to joints, tear at head of spine. Subscriber's copy, with 
the bookplate of Lady Frances Compton to FEP. 

The posthumous collection of verse and essays by Mary Alcock (nee 
Cumberland) (1741/2-98), daughter of Joanna Bentley (1704/5–1775) 
and Bishop Denison Cumberland (1705/6–1774), sister of dramatist 
Richard Cumberland, edited by her niece Joanna Hughes. Widowed in 
the 1780s, Alcock moved to Bath and frequented the circle of Lady 
Anna Miller, editor of Poetical Amusements at a Villa near Bath (Bath, 1775) 
and resident at Bath-easton, which is referred to in two poems within 
this volume. Amongst other largely romantic pieces, the satirical 'A 
receipt for writing a novel' is notable for its charm and rhyming couplets: 

'The spell is broke - again they meet 
Expiring at each other's feet; 
Their friends lie breathless on the floor -  
You drop your pen; you can no more -  
And ere your reader can recover, 
They're married - and your history's over'. 
 
This copy is from the library of Lady Frances Compton, who features in 
the lengthy list of subscribers (in addition to, amongst others, Elizabeth 
Carter, Harriet Bowdler and Hannah More) and was an acquaintance of 
Jane Austen and her wider family. 

ESTC T86344. Jackson p.237. Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women, p.5. 

£ 350 
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TUSCAN BARBAULD 

3) BARBAULD, Mrs. [Anna Laetitia]. A TUSCAN. Inni 
Giovenili della Signora Barbauld. 
In Londra [i.e. London]. Stampato per N. Hailes, 1829. Second edition. 

16mo. xii, 132pp. With half-title. Original publisher's brown buckram, 
printed paper lettering-piece to upper board reading 'Mrs. Barbauld's / 
Hymns for Children, / in Italian. / Price 2s. 6d.' Spine a trifle worn, light 
marking to boards, else fine; internally immaculate. 

An Italian translation of English poet, essayist and writer of children's 
books, Anna Laetitia Barbauld's (1743-1825) Hymns in prose for children 
(London, 1781) made 'da un Toscano'. This translation was first published 
in 1819, in duodecimo format. 

COPAC records two copies of this second edition (BL and Oxford); OCLC 
adds only Bryn Mawr, Free Library of Philadelphia, Philadelphia Athenaeum 
and UCLA 

£ 300  

 

 

WITH AN EXTENSIVE SUBSCRIPTION LIST 

4) BATH, Elizabeth. Poems, on various occasions. 
Bristol. Printed by J. Desmond, 1806. First edition. 

187pp, [1]. Jackson p.301. Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women, p.23. 

[Bound after:] OPIE, Mrs. [Amelia]. Poems. London. Printed for T. N. Longman 
and O. Rees, 1802. First edition. iv, 192pp. With an engraved frontispiece. Jackson 
p.264. Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women, p.247. 

8vo. Bound by T. Miller of Bristol in contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, 
contrasting black morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Lightly rubbed. Very occasional 
light spotting, else internally clean and crisp. 

The sole edition of a scarce collection of verse by Bristolian poet Elizabeth Bath 
(1772-1856), of whom little is known. The poems, predominantly devotional or 
pastoral in nature, include the charming ballad 'To the Bee', the intriguing ode 'To 
a Sheet of Paper', and the topographical 'Lines, Chiefly composed during an 
Evening's Ramble near the Bristol Hotwells'. The selection is appended with a 
lengthy list of subscribers (p.[155]-187) primarily composed of female residents of 
Bristol, though also including an Elizabeth Fry of London - presumably the penal 
reformer and philanthropist Elizabeth Fry [nee Gurney] (1780-1845), a 
conjecture supported by inclusion of several other Gurney family members; and a 
Mr. Cottle of Bristol, likely Joseph Cottle (1770-1853), publisher of Coleridge 
and Southey. 

Bath's Poems is preceded by a copy of the first edition of a compilation of Amelia Opie's (1769-1853) poetry, including pieces 
initially published with her first work of fiction The Father and Daughter (1801); subjects include 'Lines respectfully inscribed to the 
Society for the Relief of Persons imprisoned for Small Debts', 'Address of a Felon to his Child' and 'The Negro Boy's Tale'. 

 
 

£ 450  



ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS 

 4 

FEMINIST DRAMA DEFENDED 

5) BEHN, Mrs. A[phra]. The Dutch Lover: a comedy, 
acted at the dukes theatre. 
1673. Printed for Thomas Dring, 1673. First edition. 

Quarto. [12], 96, 87-88pp, [2]. Complete despite erratic pagination. 
Nineteenth-century half vellum, marbled boards, contrasting 
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Vellum a little marked, some staining to 
title, occasional tears to gutter margins (presumably related to early 
stab stitching), and browned throughout. The first seven leaves cut 
slightly short at foot, unevenly, shaving only the catchword to B1. 

Aphra Behn (c.1640-1689), English Restoration poet and the first 
professional female dramatist. With little of her early life known, 
Behn's biography often begins with her supposed arrival in the 
English colony of Surinam in late 1663, where apparently the basis 
for her best known prose work Oroonoko: or, the Royal Slave was 
sourced. On her return to England, her committed royalism led her 
to the Court by 1666, and to her serving as a spy for Charles II in the 
low countries during the Second Anglo Dutch War. Want of payment 
from the Crown led to a hardship that, fortuitously for the Stage and 
the English canon alike, forced Behn to seek gainful employment as a 
scribe for both Killigrew's King's Company and Betterton's Duke's 
Company. Having previously composed poetry for pleasure, Behn 
began writing drama for profit as the Restoration Stage was 
expanding its horizons. 

Following the staging of two plays in 1670 (The Forc'd Marriage) and 
1671 (The Amorous Prince), The Dutch Lover was the third of Behn's 
compositions to be performed. Opening at Betterton's new stage at 
Dorset Garden, likely on February 2nd, 1673, the tragicomedy which 
follows the eponymous rake through 'sexual intrigue, cruelty, and 
apparently incestuous love' (Todd) was a commercial failure, but one 
which led to Behn's composing a defiant and markedly feminist 
epistle to the reader. Opening in a tone of mockery, 'Good, Sweet, 
Honey, Sugar-candied Reader', Behn chides her conservative critics, 
criticises the recent acting ('done so imperfectly'), espouses her theory 
of the 'dignity of Playes, for surely they deserve a place among the 
middle, if not the better sort of Books', and appeals to the obvious 
superiority of Shakespeare's work over Jonson's in defending the 
position of a female playwright, suggesting 'that Plays have no great 
room for that which is mens great advantage over women, that is 
Learning'. 

ESTC locates copies at eight British locations, and fourteen 
elsewhere, but all of Behn's works are rare in commerce, appearing in 
the salerooms very infrequently; indeed, we can locate only two such 
records of this title in the last 70 years, both at Sotheby's, most 
recently in 1988 at the dispersal of bookseller Harry Pratley's Library. 

Wing B1726. 

£ 6,500 
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NO ‘EMPTY MINDS’ 

6) BENNET, Georgiana. Remarks on female education. 
London. Longman, Brown, and Co., 1842. First edition. 

16mo. 42pp. Original publisher's green printed paper wrappers. 
Extremities creased and marked, loss/splitting to spine, puncture marks 
to upper and lower panels - extending to endpapers and title-page. Light 
marginal dust-soiling, else internally clean and crisp. 

A rare survival, in original state, of the sole edition of an impassioned 
appeal for alterations to the approach of educating women. Georgiana 
Bennet, of whom little is known, champions the cultivation of artistic 
talent, the study of history, and the encouragement from an early age of 
novel-reading and the pursuit of intellectual pleasures. She concludes 
with a rousing rallying cry; 'WOMEN OF ENGLAND!...Show that 
"wisdom and worth" are honored and cherished among ye even yet, - 
that an "empty mind" is not the characteristic of our sex!' 

COPAC records copies at four locations (BL, Cambridge, NLS, and 
Oxford); OCLC adds no further elsewhere. 

£ 450 

 

 

 

 

  

7) [BLYTH, Phoebe]. Alice grant, the 
two cousins, and the fair day. 
London. Darton and Harvey, 1835. First 
edition. 

12mo. 94pp, [1]. With an engraved 
frontispiece and a terminal 
advertisement leaf. Original publisher's 
blue moire cloth, lettered in gilt. A 
trifle rubbed and sunned. Inked 
ownership inscription to recto of 
FFEP; 'Frances Wensley Garratt / Jan. 
26. 1838', very occasional light 
spotting. 

The first edition, in original state, of 
three charming morality tales for 
children by Scottish educationist and 
philanthropist Phoebe Blyth (1816-
1898). 

Darton G118. 

£ 150  
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MRS BOWDLER OFFERED A PARISH 

8) [BOWDLER, Henrietta Maria]. Sermons, on the doctrines and 
duties of christianity: addressed to a country congregation. 
London. Printed for T. Cadell, Jun. and W. Davies, 1802. Third edition. 

8vo. xv, [1], 246pp. With half-title. Contemporary straight-grained red 
morocco, gilt, A.E.G. Lightly rubbed and marked, creasing to upper joint, 
spine sunned. Marbled endpapers, armorial bookplate of Cotsford Burdon 
(trimmed to image) to FEP. 

As succinctly explained in the preface, 'the intention of the following Work 
is, to supply the ignorant, and those who wish to instruct them, with a plain 
and simple summary of the faith and duty of a Christian'. 

Composed by Henrietta Maria Bowlder (1754-1830), English author and 
editor immortalised with the term 'Bowlderised' following her editorial 
involvement in the heavily expurgated The Family Shakspeare (London, 1807), 
these Sermons were first published, anonymously, in 1801. The plainspoken 
exposition of early nineteenth-century Anglicanism was tremendously 
popular, and the work went through 50 editions by 1853. Somewhat 
ironically, given the author's identity, shortly after publication the publisher is 
reputed to have received a letter from Beilby Porteus (then Bishop of 
London) offering the author, who he had assumed to be a clergyman, a 
parish on the strength of the writing alone. 

We could find no locations recorded for any edition earlier than this third 
edition in either COPAC or OCLC; which together identify a single location, 
at Oxford. 

£ 450  

 

 

9) BOWDLER, Mrs. H[enrietta] M[aria]. Pen tamar; or, the history of 
an old maid. 
London. Printed for Longman, Rees, Orme, Brown, and Green, 1830. First 
edition. 

8vo. ix, [1], 244pp. With half-title, an engraved frontispiece, and three 
engraved plates. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, spine richly 
gilt, contrasting green morocco lettering-piece, marbled edges. 
Extremities rubbed. Marbled endpapers, foxed. 

The posthumously printed first edition of Henrietta Maria Bowdler’s 
(1754-1830) only novel; a work which ostensibly defends the status of 
single women yet vindicates the male protagonist in his dislike of 
unmarried women. 

£ 125 
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10) [BRISTOL REFUGE SOCIETY]. The first report of the bristol refuge 
society, for the Restoration of Females Who have unhappily fallen from 
Virtue, Ending 6 Month 30, 1815; with a list of the donors and subscribers. 
[s.i., Bristol?]. [s.n.], [1914]. 

12mo. An early twentieth-century facsimile reprint of the original 1815 
printing. 31pp, [1]. Original publisher's printed drab paper wrappers. Very 
light creasing. 

A facsimile of the 1815 printing of the first annual report of the Bristol Refuge 
Society, a charitable institution established to offer aid to the fallen women of 
the city through housing and useful employment. 

COPAC records a single copy of the original printing (BL), and a single copy 
of this facsimile (Society of Friends). 

£ 100 

 

 

 

 

 

  

11) [BURNEY, Fanny]. Evelina, 
or, the history of a young lady's entrance 
into the world. 
London. Printed for T. and W. Lowndes, 1784. 
New edition. 

12mo. In three volumes. xv, [1], 235, [1]; 
263, [1]; 263pp, [1]. With an engraved 
frontispiece to each volume. 
Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, 
contrasting black morocco lettering-
pieces, gilt. Extremities rubbed. Short tear 
to text of leaf F6, Vol. III - without loss 
of sense, foxed throughout. 

The first novel, initially printed in 1778, 
of early female writer Fanny Burney, 
later Madam D'Arblay (1752-1840). 
Esteemed in her day by notables such as 
Edmund Burke and Samuel Johnson, 
Burney is considered the mother of the 
romantic female novelists. 

ESTC T130812. Garside, Raven and 
Schowerling 1778:10 (for the first 
edition). 

£ 200  
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12) [BURNEY, Fanny]. Cecilia, or memoirs of an 
heiress. 
London. Printed for T. Payne and Son, 1782. First edition. 

12mo. In five volumes. Attractively bound in 
contemporary red half-morocco, marbled boards, 
contrasting green and brown morocco letting-
pieces, marbled edges. Extremities lightly rubbed. 
Marbled endpapers, armorial bookplates to all FEPs, 
very occasional short marginal tears and repairs. 

The first edition of the second novel of the early 
female author Fanny Burney, later Madame 
D'Arblay (1752-1840)., for which Burney was paid 
£250 by Payne and Cadell.  

Notably, Jane Austen, who is present on the 
subscribers list of Burney's later work, Camilla 
(1796), found the title for her enduring classic Pride 
and Prejudice in the final chapter of this novel; The 
'whole of this unfortunate business', it is explained 
by Dr. Lyfter, 'has been the result of PRIDE and 
PREJUDICE', and so as to reinforce the point, the 
line is repeated twice more in the same speech. 

ESTC T102228. Garside, Raven and Schowerling 
1782:15. 

£ 500 

 

 

  

13) [BURNEY, Fanny]. The wanderer; or, female difficulties. 
London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1814. First edition. 

12mo. In five volumes. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting red 
morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Rubbed, slight surface loss. Closed tear to text and 
marginal repair to leaf G12, Vol. I - without loss of sense, ink correction to text of 
D3, Vol. III, foxed. 

The first edition of the final novel by early female writer Fanny Burney, later 
Madam D'Arblay (1752-1840); a semi-autobiographical work describing the trials 
and tribulations of a poverty-stricken unmarried woman. Burney received £1500 
pounds for the initial run of 3000 copies, with additional sums to be paid for 
subsequent printings. Sales did not however meet expectations and the book fell 
into obscurity following its second edition.  

Garside, Raven and Schowerling 1814:17. 

£ 300  
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FINELY BOUND IN BRIGHTON 

14) COSTELLO, Louisa Stuart. Memoirs of 
eminent englishwomen. 
London. Richard Bentley, 1844. First edition. 

8vo. In four volumes. [4], viii, [1], 10-408; [4], 
412; [4], 408; [4], 400pp. With an engraved 
portrait frontispiece to each volume, and 14 
further plates. Attractively bound by W. 
Wilcock of Brighton in contemporary green 
half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting red 
morocco lettering-pieces, marbled edges. 
Lightly rubbed. Marbled endpapers, armorial 
bookplates of Walter Overbeck Wade to all 
FEPs, plates foxed, offsetting, occasional 
spotting. 

A handsome set of Irish born poet, 
memoirist, and travel writer Louisa Stuart 
Costello's (1799-1870) biographical sketches 
of prominent women throughout the history 
England; entries include the Duchess of 
Marlborough, Elizabeth Cromwell, Lady 
Mary Tudor, and Elizabeth Stuart, Queen of 
Bohemia. 

£ 275 

 

 

 

 

  

PRESENTED TO LADY GLADYS DE GREY 

15) DONNAY, Maurice. Amants: comedie en cinq actes. 
Paris. Paul Ollendorff, 1897. First edition. 

12mo. [6], 258pp, [2]. Near contemporary green half-morocco, marbled 
boards, lettered in gilt, T.E.G., with original publisher's printed paper 
wrappers bound in. A trifle rubbed, spine sunned. Marbled endpapers, 
bookplate of Gladys de Grey to FEP, lightly foxed. Presentation copy, 
inscribed to half-title; 'a Lady Grey / un respectueux hommage / Maurice 
Donnay / Decembre 1896'. 

The first edition of French dramatist Maurice Donnay's (1859-1945) 
critically acclaimed comedic stage work, first performed in 1895. 
 
Lady Gladys de Grey (1859-1917), patron of the arts known for her 
contribution to opera and the ballet, notable for her association with Nellie 
Melba and Oscar Wilde. 

£ 200  
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16) FENELON, Francois de Salignac de La Mothe-. Extracts from the 
religious works of Monsr francois salignac de la mothe fenelon, archbishop of 
cambray. Translated from the original french by miss marshall. 
London. Published by J. Hatchard, 1809. First edition. 

8vo. xvi, 291pp, [1]. With half-title and a list of subscribers. Contemporary 
speckled calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed, slight 
splitting to joints, occasional spotting, ink gift inscription dated 1814 to head 
of title-page. 

The first edition of Louisa A. Marshall's translation of select devotional and 
moral writings by French Roman Catholic archbishop and theologian 
Francois de Salignac de La Mothe-Fenelon (1651-1715). Biographical 
details for Marshall are frustratingly minimal; this was seemingly her only 
printed work besides a translation of extracts from the works of Thomas A 
Kempis (London, 1812). 

£ 150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

MARIA FOOTE'S FIRST LONDON 
APPEARANCE 

17) [FOOTE, Maria]. Theatre royal, Covent 
Garden This present Thursday, May 26 1814, Will be 
acted, 2d time, the revised Historical Romance of 
Richard Coeur de Lion...The Child of Nature...Amanthis 
by a young lady. 
[London]. [s.n.], 1814. 

Dimensions 200mm x 320mm. Single leaf broadside, 
printed on one side only. Some light creasing, short 
manuscript note 'Money Taken at Extra Pit Door. Mrs 
Pit Check Taken' to verso. 

This playbill for the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden 
marks the first London stage appearance, and indeed the 
first appearance on a stage not controlled by her 
provincial theatre-managing father, of Maria Foote 
(c.1797-1867) in Mrs Inchbald's The Child of Nature. Her 
talents took her from the unnamed 'Young Lady' playing 
Amanthis in this May 1814 appearance to the roles of 
Miranda in The Tempest and Helena in A Midsummer 
Night's Dream in short order, and her career continued 
with alacrity until her marriage to Charles Stanhope, 4th 
Earl of Harrington in 1831. 

£ 200  
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MOURNING QUEEN MARY 

18) FOWLER, Edward. A discourse Of the Great Disingenuity 
& Unreasonableness Of Repining at Afflicting Providences: And of the 
Influences which they ought to have upon us, on Job 2. 10. Publish'd 
upon the Occasion of the Death of Our Gracious Sovereign, Queen 
Mary Of Most Blessed Memory... 
London. Printed for Brabazon Aylmer, 1695. First edition; reissue title. 

8vo. 45, [1], 104pp. Title within mourning border. Contemporary sheep, 
with 'M O' gilt initials to centre of each board. Rubbed, with slight loss 
to extremities. Some damp-staining to and adhesion endpapers, very 
faint damp-staining to prelims, else a crisp, unpressed copy. Remains of 
old fore-edge title label to margin of E2. 

The rare variant issue, with a reset title page which also features a 
mourning border, of Anglican clergyman Edward Fowler's (1632-1714) 
providential discourse, with an extensive devotional/biographical preface 
on the late Queen Mary - the first British monarch mourned after the 
Glorious Revolution. 

ESTC locates only two copies in this setting (Edinburgh, and 
Huntington). 

ESTC R226792, c/f Wing F1703. 

£ 450  

 

 

 

 

19) [FRENCH REVOLUTION]. Breviaire des jolie femmes, ou 
nouvelles, et poesies galantes. Trouvees Manuscrites dans le Porte-Feuille 
de Madame la Princesse de Lamballe, massacree a l'Hotel de la Force, le 
3 Septembre 1792, a l'age de 43 ans. 
A Paris. Au Temple du Gout, 1793. First edition. 

12mo. viii, [1], 10-177pp, [3]. With half-title and a terminal advertisement 
leaf. Original publisher's blue paper covered boards. Without lettering-
piece, lightly rubbed, slight wear to head and foot of spine and board 
corners. Foxed throughout. 

A collection of elegies and poems commemorating the death by 
execution of the Marie Therese Louise of Savoy, Princess de 
Lamballe (1749-1792), confidant of Marie Antoinette, during the 
September Massacres of the French Revolution. 

£ 125 
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20) [GENERAL REGISTER OFFICE]. Suggestions for the 
guidance of the clergy relative to the duties imposed upon 
them by the marriage and registration acts. 
London. Printed for Her Majesty's Stationery Office by Darling & Son, 
Ltd., 1901. First edition. 

8vo. v, [1], 33pp, [1]. Original publisher's blind-tooled green 
cloth, lettered in gilt. Very light rubbing to extremities. 
Contemporary inked ownership inscription to FFEP, title-page 
and terminal leaf browned, else internally clean and crisp. 

A crisp copy, in original state, of a government issued guide 
for the use of the Anglican clergy in the proper registration of 
marriages, according to the various Acts of Parliament relating 
to the ceremony passed during the nineteenth-century. 
Particular detail is devoted to the correct naming of women 
previously married, and later divorced or widowed. An 
appendix provides example certificates and instruction on how 
information ought to be entered and corrections to errors 
made.  

£ 125 

 

 

 

 

 

  

21) GENLIS, Madame [Stephanie Felicite]. La duchesse de la 
valliere. 
A Londres. Se Trouve Chez M. Peltier, 1804. 

12mo. In two volumes [4], xxiii, [1], 166; [4], 192pp. Contemporary red 
half-morocco, blue paper boards, gilt. Rubbed and a trifle soiled. Marbled 
endpapers, slight marginal loss to leaf B7 of Vol. I and B8 of Vol. II, else 
internally clean and crisp. 

The first London edition, in French, of Madame de Genlis' novel of "le 
grand siecle", published in the same year as the Paris original (indeed, the 
first edition in English also appeared the same year). A romantic as well 
as decidedly Romantic retelling of the life of Louise de La Vallière 
(1644-1710), mistress of Louis XIV, the book is prefaced by an extensive 
description of the work's historical background. Nevertheless a 
contemporary review of the English translation deems the novel 'not very 
recommendable, considering that it is the history of a prostitute...such a 
romance cannot be advantageous to modern readers' (Flowers of Literature 
for 1804, London, 1805). 

£ 250  
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22) GLENNIE, Anna Maria. Arthur granville; or, the gifts of god. 
Addressed to children. 
London. Printed for the Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge, 1848. 

12mo. 68pp. With a woodcut frontispiece and seven woodcut illustrations 
in the text. Stitched within original publisher's tan printed paper wraps, 
woodcut illustration to lower wrap. A trifle dust-soiled, loss to head and 
foot of spine with some tearing. Light damp-staining to foot of upper wrap 
and bottom margins of all leaves. 

A chapbook, published under the direction of the Committee of the 
General Literature and Education, appointed by the Society for Promoting 
Christian Knowledge, which tells of young Arthur Granville in his 
discovery of the beauties of the Lord's creation through the diligent 
teachings of his mother. Towards the end, in seeking to impress upon her 
son how fortunate he is to live in an enlightened Christian land, Mrs. 
Granville states; '...there are some countries almost destitute of the means 
of grace, and some quite so'. To which Arthur replies; 'Yes mamma, I know 
the heathen countries are.' the elder Granville continues; 'some of our own 
colonies...are, to a great extent in that sad condition...there is not a church 
for a hundred miles around.' 

Rare, with COPAC recording only two copies of this 1848 edition; BL and 
Birmingham (i.e. this copy, recently dispersed from the Selborne collection). 

£ 150  

 

 

WITH LETTERS FROM KEELEY 

23) GOODMAN, Walter. The Keeleys on the stage and at home. 
London. Richard Bentley and Son, 1895. First edition. 

8vo. xiv, 357pp, [1]. With two portrait engravings from 
photographs, one as frontispiece and one plate, depicting Mary 
Anne Keeley and Fanny Stirling respectively, and a further 16 
plates of black and white illustrations. Original publisher's green 
cloth with gilt device and lettering, decorated endpapers. Lightly 
rubbed, slight loss to foot of spine with spots of soiling in 
places. Bookplate of R.G.E. Sandback to FEP. Occasional ink 
annotation to margins. With three ALSs affixed to recto of 
FFEP addressed to Punch editor F. C. Burnand (1836-1917) 
from Mary Anne Keeley (1805-1899). 

The Keeleys were a family of actors and comic performers 
comprised of matriarch Mary Anne (1805-1899), her husband 
Robert (1793-1869), and their two children. They all played to 
critical and commercial success, appearing in a wide variety of 
stage shows from the farcical through the tragic at such 
esteemed establishments as Covent Garden and the Theatre 
Royal. 

£ 200 
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THE FIRST MODERN TRANSLATION 

24) [GURNEY, Anna]. A literal translation of the saxon chronicle. 
Norwich. Printed by Stevenson, Matchett, and Stevenson, 1819. First edition. 

12mo. [4], 324pp, [48]. Contemporary green half-morocco, marbled boards, 
gilt, T.E.G. Lightly rubbed. Internally clean and crisp. 

The first edition, printed for private circulation, of scholar Anna Gurney's 
(1795-1857) translation of the Anglo-Saxon Chronicle - the first published 
attempt at rendering the work into modern English. A prefatory remark 
notes that the book was 'far advanced towards its completion' prior to 
Gurney being informed of James Ingram's (1774-1850) imminent The 
Saxon Chronicle, with an English Translation; she therefore chose to present the 
work anonymously and self-effacingly in this limited impression. Ultimately 
her efforts were highly praised and favourably compared to Ingram's 
translation, released in 1823. 

£ 350 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

AN ABYSSINIAN TALE 

25) HALL, Clara. The shepherd brothers. 
London. Edward Lacey, [s.d., c.1830s]. First edition. 

12mo in 6s. 72pp. With engraved frontispiece and three further plates. 
Original publisher's roan-backed printed paper boards. Spine a little 
chipped with three small wormholes, a trifle rubbed to extremities, else a 
handsome copy. Slightly shaken, text block split at pp.24-5. 

A rare juvenile tale, in the original publisher's binding, of two Abyssinian 
shepherd brothers, Adad and Maffdi, who are falsely accused of murder. 
Also included is the short 'Fate of presumption', by Jane Strickland. 

COPAC locates only two copies (BL and Oxford); OCLC adds Harvard, 
NYU and Princeton. 

£ 250 
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26) HEMANS, Mrs. The forest sanctuary; and other poems. 
London. John Murray, 1825. First edition. 

8vo. vi, 205pp, [1]. With half-title. Handsomely bound in contemporary 
red calf, elaborately tooled in gilt and blind, contrasting black morocco 
lettering-piece, marbled edges. Extremities a trifle rubbed. Contemporary 
ink gift inscription to verso of FFEP, lightly spotted. 

A sumptuously bound copy of the first edition of the final long poem by 
Mrs. Hemans, nee Felicia Dorothea Browne (1793-1835), inspired by the 
conversion to Protestantism of Anglo-Spanish emigre priest Joseph 
Blanco White (1775-1841). 

Jackson p.511. Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women, p.153. 

£ 125 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

27) HESS, J[ean] G[aspard] AIKIN, Lucy. The life of ulrich zwingle, 
the swiss reformer. 
London. Printed for J. Johnson and Co., 1812. First edition in English. 

8vo. xv, [1], 323pp, [1]. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting 
black morocco lettering-piece, gilt, marbled edges. Lightly rubbed. Foxed, very 
occasional ink-spotting. 

The first edition in English, translated by historian Lucy Aiken (1781-1864), of 
Jean Gaspard Hess' (1772-1847) life of Swiss humanist and Reformation 
leader Ulrich Zwingli (1484-1531) - first printed in Paris in 1810. The work is 
the first of only two translations undertaken by Aikin (the second being The 
Travels of Orlando (1823)), and is one of her earliest publications. 

COPAC records copies at five locations (Edinburgh, Leeds, London Library, 
Manchester, and Oxford. 

£ 150  
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THE MARRIAGE OF WIDOWS 

28) HOPE, Alex. J. Beresford. The report of her majesty's commission on 
the laws of marriage, relative to marriage with a deceased wife's sister, 
examined in a letter to sir robert harry inglis, bart. m.p. 
London. James Ridgway, 1849. Third edition, revised and enlarged. 

8vo. 94pp, [2]. With a terminal advertisement leaf. Original publisher's 
blue printed paper wrappers. Slight chipping to head of spine. Internally 
clean and crisp. 

A revised and extended edition of a long-form letter by politician 
Alexander Beresford Beresford Hope (1820-1887) addressed to fellow 
conservative Sir Robert Harry Inglis (1786-1855) regarding an 1847 
parliamentary report into the moral and legal implications of allowing a 
widower to wed the sister or niece of his deceased wife. The practice was 
permitted on the Continent and in America, as such Hope argued that 
any relaxation regarding the law towards relationships of affinity would 
promote unwelcome foreign values and undermine superiority and purity 
of English matrimonial status. 

£ 175  

 

 

NOTES AND KNITTING 

29) [HORSFALL, Annie]. [The 
manuscript schoolbooks of Annie Horsfall used 
whilst attending St. Cyprians, Hay Mills School, 
Yardley between 1890 and 1891]. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [1890-1891]. 

Quarto. 10 manuscript schoolbooks, two 
disbound, eight in contemporary paper 
wrappers (plain, printed, and marbled); one 
book of embroidery and knitting samples; and a 
certificate issued to James Horsfall. All loosely 
inserted into a contemporary decorated paper 
folder, with later descriptive label pasted to 
upper board. Folder heavily worn, with loss. 
Workbooks a trifle dust-soiled, with chipping to 
wrappers. 

A collection of copy and exercise books of a 
young lady studying at St. Cyprians, Hay 
Mills School, Yardley in the late nineteenth-
century; incorporating arithmetic, grammar, 
religious catechism, and needlework. 

Included is a certificate issued in December 
1894 by the Grand Lodge of England of the 

Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes to James Horsfall, presumably Annie's brother. James perished during the First World 
War saving the lives of nine fellow servicemen - a memorial plaque to his sacrifice may be found in the church of St. Cyprian's 
that adjoins the schoolhouse that takes its name. James Horsall's grandfather, also James, had been responsible for the building 
of both the church and schoolhouse in order to provide intellectual and spiritual nourishment for the workers of his factory - 
Horsfall had made his fortune manufacturing and exporting piano wire, and latterly producing armoured wire for the first 
successful transatlantic telegraph cable. 

£ 300  
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30) HOUSSAYE, Arsene. Les grandes dames. 
Paris. E. Dentu, 1868. 

8vo. In four volumes. [4], viii, 387, [1]; [4], 379, [1]; [4], 363, [1]; [4], 
366pp. With four engraved plates. Contemporary morocco-backed, 
marbled brown cloth boards, gilt. A trifle rubbed and marked. Marbled 
endpapers, lightly spotted, occasional toning to leaves. 

The first edition Arsene Houssaye's (1815-1896) historical novel which, 
despite the title, is centred around Octave de Parisis, a male protagonist 
and libertine in the mould of Don Juan, and his sexual conquests. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

31) HOWITT, Mary. Hymns and fire-side verses. 
London. Darton and Clarke, [c.1845]. Second edition. 

12mo. viii, 202pp. With an engraved frontispiece and an 
additional engraved title-page, numerous engraved head- and 
tail-pieces. Original publisher's luxury binding of richly gilt-
tooled blue cloth, coloured inlays, A.E.G. A trifle rubbed and 
sunned. Upper hinge starting, very occasional light spotting. 

An attractively bound copy of the second edition of this 
anthology of devotional verse edited by Mary Howitt (1799-
1888), issued in the same year as the first, as a companion 
volume to the same author’s Birds and flowers and other country 
things (London, 1837). 

Darton H742(3). 

£ 150 
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32) INGELOW, Jean. Poems. 
London. Longmans, Green, and Co., 1880. 

8vo. In two volumes. viii, 281, [1]; vi, 309pp, [1]. With half-titles. 
Contemporary green morocco, lettered in gilt, A.E.G. A trifle rubbed. Marbled 
endpapers, contemporary inked gift inscription to FFEP of Vol. I, internally 
clean and crisp. 

A revised edition, will additional material, of the collected verse of Jean 
Ingelow (1820-1897). First printed in 1863, Poems brought the author immense 
critical and commercial success, and ran to 30 editions in her lifetime. 

£ 50 

 

 

 

 

  

ON DIVINE APPARITIONS 

33) J. W. P. A letter To Some divines, Concerning the Question, Whether 
god since Christ's Ascension, doth any more Reveal himself to Mankind by the 
means of Divine Apparitions? With an Exact Account of what God hath 
bestowed upon a Noble Maid, from her Seventh Year, until Now, MDCXCI. 
Written Originally in High-Dutch, and now set forth in English by the Editor of 
the laws of paradise, newly Published. 
London. Printed, and Sold by John Whitlock, 1695. First edition. 

8vo. [44], 129pp, [1]. Late nineteenth-century calf, tooled in gilt and blind, 
contrasting black morocco lettering-piece. Lightly rubbed and marked. 
Contemporary ink annotations to foot of title-page and margin of p.65, errata on 
terminal page struck-through in ink, some occasional shaving to affecting running-
titles, signatures, and catch-words, very occasionally touching text, without loss of 
sense. 

A rare treatise on divine apparitions based upon the accounts of the 
revelations that Rosamond Julianna, Countess of Asseburg, had claimed to 
have witnessed, translated from the German ('High Dutch') of Johann Wilhelm 
Petersen (1649-1727), Lutheran pastor in Lunenberg who was deposed over his 
belief of her these claims. 

The English translator of this work is unknown, whilst the lengthy English 
'preface to the reader' is attributed to English physician and founding member of 
the Philadelphians Francis Lee (1661-1719). Lee, like Petersen had studied the 
writings of English Christian mystic Jane Lead, whilst studying at Leyden. It 
seems, however, unlikely that the claim set out on the title page (and mentioned in 
an early ink note to the foot of the same leaf) as to the translator's identity, 'now 
set forth in English by the Editor of the LAWS of PARADISE, newly Published', 
i.e. Jane Lead herself, has any veracity. 

ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles (BL, Lambeth, and 
Oxford), and just one in North America (UCLA). 

ESTC R222652, Wing P72. 

£ 1,250  
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34) JAMESON, Mrs. [Anna Brownell]. Memoirs of celebrated 
female sovereigns. 
London. Henry Colburn and Richard Bentley, 1831. First edition. 

12mo. In two volumes. [5], viii-xiii, [3], 327; [4], 359pp. Without half-titles. 
Contemporary navy half-calf, purple buckram boards, gilt. Extremities 
rubbed. Marbled endpapers, foxed. 

The first edition of writer and art historian Anna Brownell Jameson's 
(1794-1860) predominantly negative analysis of female government through 
examples including Semiramis, Mary, Queen of Scots, and Catherine II. 
Though modern scholarship has at times claimed her to be a proto-feminist, 
Jameson never directly associated herself with the feminist cause (though she 
would in her later years come to mentor notable feminist artists such as 
Barbara Bodichon and Bessie Rayner Parkes), her biographical works 
however were primarily focused upon women, designed for a female 
readership, and permeated with a clear moral consciousness towards the 
furtherance of the social standing of her sex. 

£ 150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FRANKFURT PRINTED WOMAN'S GUIDEBOOK 

35) JAMESON, Mrs. [Anna]. Sketches of germany. Art - literature - 
character. 
Frankfort [i.e. Frankfurt]. Printed for Charles Jugel, 1837. First edition. 

12mo. [2], 356pp. Contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, gilt, 
marbled edges. Extremities rubbed. Contemporary ink gift inscription to 
FEP, near contemporary pencil ownership inscription to front blank fly-
leaf, some light browning and spotting 

A rare Frankfurt printed edition -presumably designed for the increasing 
numbers of British visitors to the Low Countries and Germany during 
the mid-nineteenth century - of the erudite 'Sketches of Art, Literature 
and Character' which formed the majority of the first two volumes of 
English art historian, feminist, and traveller Anna Jameson's (1794-
1860) Visits and Sketches at Home and Abroad (London, 1834). It is 
somewhat unusually structured; part first-person travelogue of visits to 
notable sights and museums, part dialogue between 'Alda' and 'Medon', 
and part biographical catalogue of minor German artists. 

COPAC records copies at three locations (BL, Senate House, and V&A); 
outside of continental Europe, OCLC adds copies at California State, 
Harvard and Toronto. 

£ 375 
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36) KENTISH, Mrs. [Mary]. Poems on various subjects; by mrs. 
kentish, resident at st. salvador, brazils. 
[Liverpool]. Printed by G. F. Harris's Widow and Brothers, 1821. Second 
edition. 

8vo. viii, 136pp. Uncut in original publisher's plain paper boards, 
printed paper lettering-piece. Substantial loss to spine and lettering-
piece, some remains of old glue repair, upper board detached, lower 
board held in place by cords only, some marking. Without FFEP. 
Pencil ownership inscription to FEP; 'Sarah Campkin / 15th April 
1836 / Cheshunt / Herts', leaf B1 detached, lightly foxed. 

A collection of poems, first printed in 1819, on a remarkably diverse 
range of topics, including one on her adopted country of Brazil, 
written by Mrs. Mary Kentish (d.1841), of whom little is definitely 
known, although details of her later life and the publication of three 
novels (in 1834, 1837 and 1840) suggest she fell into hardship on her 
return to England, with her husband confined in Warwick’s debtor’s 
prison. 

COPAC records only a single copy of this second edition (BL), and 
none of the first. OCLC adds a further copy at YBP library services. 
The only reference to the first edition that we could locate is in various 
literary journals; no physical copies appear recorded in the usual 
databases. 

Jackson p.179. Jackson, Romantic poetry by women 

£ 300 

 

  

37) [LADIES ALMANAC]. The ladies new and polite Pocket Memorandum - 
Book, For the Year of our Lord 1764... 
London. Printed for J. Johnson...and J. Payne, 1763. 

12mo in 6s. 9, [53], 120-164pp, [4]. Without leaves A6, B1-E5, and H1 (all apparently 
leaves of the calendar with the exception of the recto of A6). With two engraved plates 
bound at front. Original publisher's sheep. Extremities worn and marked. Later inked 
annotations providing details of family relations to FEP and verso of first plate, 
without FFEP, two leaves of calendar partially cut away, lightly spotted. 

An apparently unrecorded edition of an eighteenth-century almanac for ladies which 
besides the obligatory calendar provides: rules for the game of piquet; 24 new country 
dances for 1764; an essay entitled 'The comparative Merit of the two Sexes considered'; 
and a list of the most esteemed books published in 1763 - which includes Hume's 
History of England (8 vols. 8vo), Frances Brooke's The History of Lady Julia Mandeville (2 
vols. 6s.), and the epistolary novel The School for Wives (2s. 6d.). 

All editions are scarce, and indeed ESTC locates copies of the only the 1769, 1780, and 
1789 printings. Two earlier editions, printed for John Newbery and dated 1761 and 
1762 respectively, bear the title The ladies complete pocket-book..., and are presumably the 
forerunner to this differently titled version of the almanac - an alteration evidently 
made upon J. Johnson assuming publication responsibilities. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 150 
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38) LAMBERT, [Anne Therese de Marguenat de Courcelles, 
Marquise de]. Essays on friendship and old-age... 
London. Printed for J. Dodsley, 1780. 

8vo. 142pp. With half-title. Contemporary speckled calf, contrasting green 
morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed, joints splitting. Internally clean and 
crisp. 

A translation of two tracts by French author and salonniere Anne Therese 
de Marguenat de Courcelles, Marquise de Lambert (1647-1733); each 
initially printed at Paris in 1732. The introductory letter addressed to William 
Melmoth (bap. 1710, d. 1799) signed 'E.H.' has led the suggestion that the 
anonymous female translator is Eliza Ball Hayley (1750-1797), wife of poet 
and biographer William Hayley (1745-1820); in the letter ‘the author’ 
chastises Melmoth for neglecting to include Lambert in his essay concerning 
writers on friendship. A Dublin printed edition appeared the same year. 

ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles (BL, Oxford, and 
University College Dublin), and a further seven in North America. 

ESTC T142635. 

£ 200 

  

 

BURKE IN VERSE 

39) LEADBEATER, Mary. Poems, by mary leadbeater, (late shackleton) to 
which is prefixed her translation of the thirteenth book of the aeneid; 
with the latin original, written in the fifteenth century, by maffaeus. 
Dublin. Printed for the Author; and published by Martin Keene, 1808. First edition. 

8vo. [4], ii, [6], 419pp, [1]. With half-title. Uncut in original publisher's 
two-tone paper boards, printed paper lettering-piece. A trifle marked, 
splitting to joints, and some paper loss/wear to spine. Very occasional 
spotting/marginal loss. 

The sole edition, in original state, of Irish Quaker author Mary 
Leadbeater's (1758-1826) second book of verse. Raised in Ballitore, Co. 
Kildare, Leadbeater was educated at the school where her father served 
as headmaster, the same school that renowned philosopher Edmund 
Burke (1729-1797) had attended. The pair later began a correspondence 
that would endure until the philosopher's death.  

In addition to containing a metrical rendering of her husband's 
translation of the Thirteenth Book of the Aeneid by Maffaeus Vegio, and 
numerous domestic and topographical pieces, Poems includes verses 
relating to Burke; 'The Negro, address to Edmund Burke'; 'Beaconsfield, 
the seat of Edmund Burke'; 'On a report of Edmund Burke's death, and 
of his son's having been lost at sea'; and 'On a visit paid to Ballitore by 
Edmund Burke and his son'. The collection also reprints three letters 
addressed by Burke to Leadbeater, one 'dictated by him in his last illness, 
and signed by his tremulous hand'; further examples would not be 
published until the appearance of The Leadbeater Papers in 1862. 

 Jackson p.322. Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women, p.196. 

£ 450  
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40) [LETTERS]. CHAMBON, Madam de. Letters and conversations Between 
Several young ladies on Interesting and improving Subjects. Translated from 
the Dutch of Madam de Cambon. Revised from the original Work and 
Illustrated with Copper Plates. 
London. Printed for C. Dilly, [c.1795]. 

12mo in 6s. iv, [2], 173pp, [3]. With engraved title and five engraved plates. 
Contemporary green roan-backed marbled boards. Slightest of rubbing to 
extremities, two small holes to spine, two quires slightly protruding from text 
block. A little spotting to title and plates. 

One of several editions of this late eighteenth-century translation of Maria 
Geertruida van de Werken's book of etiquette for young women, Die kleine 
Klarissa. All are uncommon, with the two undated editions of 173pp especially 
so; with ESTC recording only two locations of this, printed by Dilly (BL and 
Oxford), and two of another, printed by Mawman (NYPL and Oxford). 
Interestingly, it is only these apparently shorter editions which were illustrated, 
as here, with copper-plates. 

ESTC T133465. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

HYMNS FOR PENITENT PROSITUTES 

41) [MAGDALEN CHAPEL]. The Psalms & Hymns with 
the Ode or Anthem sung at the Magdalen Chapel. Adapted for the 
Voice, Harpsichord, &c.. 
London. Printed for Button & Whitaker, [c.1790]. New edition. 

Quarto. In two parts. [2], 32, [2], 33-62pp. Contemporary red half-
morocco, marbled boards, gilt. Extremities rubbed. Lightly spotted. 

A revised edition, 'the words corrected from the Chapel 
edition', of the devotional songs sung at the Magdalen 
Hospital for the Reception of Penitent Prostitutes. Founded in 
1758 following the proposal of merchants Robert Dingley 
(c.1710-1781) and Jonas Hanway (bap. 1712, d. 1786) and 
magistrate John Fielding (1721-1780) (half-brother of novelist 
Henry Fielding), the charity aimed to provide a safe and clean 
environment where, as a means towards encouraging rehabilitation, 
women were employed in manufacturing tasks for which they 
would receive a fee - a stark contrast to like organisations of the era 
that more resembled penitentiaries and sought to punish rather 
than reform.  

Funds for the upkeep of the institution were provided through the 
sale of songbooks, such as here, and by charging the public 
admission as to the premises as a tourist attraction (Horace 
Walpole being a notable attendee). Such was the success of the 
hospital that further locations appeared across England, later 
expanding to the Continent and the United States, with a similar 
organisation operating in Ireland. 

£ 500 
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42) [MANT, Elizabeth]. The Parent's Poetical Anthology: being a 
selection of english poems, primarily designed to assist in forming the taste and the 
sentiments of young readers. 
London. Printed for F. C. and J. Rivington et al, 1814. First edition. 

12mo. xv, [1], 444pp. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, gilt, red morocco 
ownership label of J. C. Talbot to upper board. Rubbed, joints split, boards held by 
cords only. Inked and pencilled ownership inscriptions/quotations to endpapers, 
ink-stamps of Newbattle Abbey College to FEP and foot of p.100, marginal loss to 
foot of leaf I11, very occasional inked corrections to text, foxed. 

The first edition of an anthology of English poetry compiled by Elizabeth Mant 
(d.1846), wife of clergyman and poet Richard Mant (1776-1848) - seemingly her 
only published work besides a translation of French Roman Catholic archbishop 
and theologian Francois de Salignac de La Mothe-Fenelon's (1651-1715) 
devotional writings. The poems, selected for their perceived effectiveness in 
influencing the moral, pious, and literary development of young children, include 
offerings typical of nineteenth-century anthologies - perennial figures such as 
Milton, Goldsmith, and Cowper. Mant is however keen to make clear in her 
prefatory address that she has 'guarded against every thing exceptionable either in 
sentiment or in language' whether or not a poet has been 'applauded for their 
poetical excellence'. The collection would run to five editions prior to 1850. 

COPAC records copies at three locations (BL, Cambridge, and Liverpool). 

£ 150  

 

 

 

43) MARTINEAU, Harriet. British rule in india; a historical sketch. 
London. Smith, Elder and Co., 1857. First edition. 

8vo. vi, [2], 356, 4pp. With half-title and two terminal 
advertisement leaves. Original publisher's printed drab cloth 
boards. Light rubbing and marking, dust-soiled. Near 
contemporary and later inked ownership inscriptions to head of 
FFEP, small paper flaw to lower corner of leaf D3 

Harriet Martineau (1802-1876), journalist and social theorist. 
Born of articles contributed to the Daily News, this work provides 
a detailed and accessible account of India under the rule of the 
British Empire. The Indian Mutiny, to which Martineau alludes in 
the preface, had begun in May of 1857, thus making it a timely 
contribution to the popular Victorian canon, for a pubic seeking 
further political and historical context. Martineau later published 
Suggestions Towards the Future Government of India (London, 1858). 

£ 100 
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44) MARTINEAU, Harriet. Biographical sketches. 1852-1868. 
London. Macmillan & Co., 1870. Third and cheaper edition. 

8vo. [3], vi-xiii, [3], 445, [3], 43pp, [1]. Without half-title. With a terminal 
publisher's advertisement catalogue. Original publisher's blue cloth, gilt. 
Lightly rubbed. Light spotting to title-page. 

A crisp copy of journalist and social theorist Harriet Martineau's (1802-
1876) collected portraits of leading Victorians. First printed in 1869 from 
articles which originally appeared in the London Daily News, the work 
includes sketches of Amelia Opie, Charlotte Bronte, and Mrs. Wordsworth. 

£ 50 

 

 

 

 

 

  

DECENT MYTHOLOGY FOR GIRLS 

45) [MONSIGNY, Mary]. Mythology; or, a history of the fabulous deities of the 
ancients: designed to facilitate the study of history, poetry, painting &c. 
London. Printed for William Richardson, 1795. Second edition. 

12mo. [4], 3, [1], xii, [2], 320pp. With an advertisement leaf following title (a 
cancel). Contemporary sheep, recently rebacked in calf, gilt, contrasting 
morocco lettering-piece. Paper flaw, without loss, to advertisement leaf. 

A rare late eighteenth-century compilation of Greco-Roman mythology, 
produced by Mary Monsigny, of whom we could find little except what is 
revealed in her dedicatory preface to this work, which refers to 'my pupils', 
suggesting she was a teacher. The preface further reveals her conviction that 'a 
knowledge of what have been the superstitions and fables of the Ancients is 
absolutely necessary, in order to comprehend most of the subjects of 
POETRY, PAINTING, &C', but also her concern that no published work 
could 'with propriety [be] put into their hands' owing to 'the indecencies they 
abound with'. The resulting work is therefore somewhat sanitised in 'the hope 
that it may be of some utility to...young persons of our sex'; thus Jupiter is 
rather coyly described as having 'had many Wives' and  ‘sensible likewise to 
the charms of many other beauties', and Cupid is noted as having 'married the 
Nymph Psyche and to have carried her into a place of bliss, where he long 
enjoyed her company'. 

First appearing with an undated title, this edition would appear to be identical 
but for a cancelled title bearing the date 1795. Both are exceedingly rare; 
ESTC locates only the BL and NLS copies of the undated first, and four 
further copies (Liverpool, South Australia, Sydney and UCLA) of this 
subsequent edition. 

ESTC T170778. 

£ 500 
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46) MOORE, J[ohn] Hamilton. The Young Gentlemen and Ladies monitor, 
and, English Teacher's Assistant; being A Collection of Select Pieces from our 
Best Modern Writers...Divided into Small Portions for the Ease of Reading in 
Classes. 
London. Printed for Mess. Richardson and Urquhart, 1777. Second edition. 

12mo. xii, 276pp. With an initial advertisement leaf. Contemporary calf, 
contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Extremities worn, joints split, 
some surface loss to boards. Hinges exposed, contemporary book-label of 
Thomas Elmslie to FEP, late nineteenth-century bookplate of Desmond 
Young to recto of FFEP, occasional spotting. 

Royal Naval teacher of navigation John Hamilton Moore's (1738-1807) 
compilation of writings intended for the moral instruction of juveniles of both 
sexes and 'calculated to eradicate vulgar prejudices and rusticity of manners'. 
Subjects discussed include 'Learning: a necessary Accomplishment in a 
Woman of Quality or Fortune', 'Swearing', 'Be not Dark or Mysterious', and 
'Holding People by the Button'. 

The first edition is seemingly unrecorded, a third appeared in 1798. 

ESTC records a single copy of this second edition in the British Isles 
(Oxford), and two further copies in North America, both held at the library of 
congress. 

ESTC N66397. 

£ 350  

 

 

47) MORGAN, Lady [Sydney Owenson]. Woman, or ida of athens. 
London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme, 1809. First edition. 

12mo. In four volumes. xxviii, 223, [1]: [4], 272; [4], 192; [4], 290pp, [10]. With 
half-titles to each volume, exception Vol. I - as issued? Contemporary calf, 
rubbed, some cracking to surface of spines. Head of each title torn away, 
presumably to remove an ownership inscription. Half-title and title of vol. IV 
detached, with some dog-earring. Marginal tear to K12, vol. I, marginal paper 
flaw to I12, vol. III, notes and advertisements to the end of vol. IV misbound, 
but all present. 

Having made her name with the publication of the fiercely nationalistic novel The 
Wild Irish Girl in 1806, which highlighted the beauty and natural wealth of 
Ireland, Lady Morgan, née Sydney Owenson (1776-1859) turned to matters 
feminist and Hellenistic with this novel. The romantic narrative follows the 
eponymous Ida, whose lover has fled Greece following an unsuccessful revolt 
against Ottoman rule, to late eighteenth-century London - where she travels in 
the company of a charming yet selfish English gentleman - before eventually 
reuniting with her initial beau. 

Garside, Raven and Schowerling 1809:55. 

£ 500 
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48) MORGAN, Lady [Sydney 
Owenson]. Italy. 
Paris. Published by A. and W. Galignani, 1821. 

8vo. In three volumes. [6], 420; [4], 469; [4], 
1-378, 307-308, [379]-382pp. Leaves p.307-
308 of Vol. III duplicated. With half-titles. 
Uncut in original publisher's blue printed 
paper wrappers. Chipping to wrapper edges, 
loss to spines. Private library shelf-labels of 
Cortachy Castle to all FEPs, internally clean 
and crisp. 

The first Paris printed edition, appearing in 
the same year as the first London edition, 
of novelist and socialite Lady Sydney 
Morgan's (bap. 1783, d. 1859) classic 
artistic, literary and social exploration of 
Italy. 

£ 150 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PRINTED IN PARIS 

49) OPIE, Mrs. [Amelia]. Mrs. opie's new tales. White lies; the 
welcome home, or, The Ball. 
Paris. Published by Truchy, 1833. 

12mo. [4], 312pp. With half-title and an engraved frontispiece. Contemporary 
diced calf, gilt, A.E.G. Lightly rubbed. Marbled endpapers, Internally clean 
and crisp. 

A Parisian printing, in English, of two stories, 'White Lies' and 'The Welcome 
Home, or, The Ball', extracted from the four volume 1818 London-printed 
first edition of novelist and poet Amelia Opie's (1769-1853) New Tales. 

£ 250  
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INSCRIBED TWICE 

50) ORCZY, Baroness. The Emperor's Candlesticks. A tale. 
London. Greening and Co., Ltd., 1905. 

8vo. 288pp. With half-title. Original publisher's cloth, lettered in gilt 
and black with device in black to upper board. Rubbed, slight loss to 
sunned spine. Leaves lightly toned with occasional spots of foxing. 
Presentation copy, inscribed in ink to recto of FFEP, 'To R. Barber 
with fond love from Emmuska Orczy, 1905' and again to half-title, 
'With my dear love Emmuska Orczy, May 1905'. 

Baroness Orczy (1865-1947), Hungarian-born British novelist and 
playwright, most fondly remembered for her adventure series centred 
around the protagonist of The Scarlet Pimpernel. The Emperor's 
Candlesticks was Orczy's first work as an author rather than translator. 
First published in 1899 the novel was a commercial failure, only 

gaining popularity following 
Orczy's subsequent success 
with other titles. The story 
tells of the kidnapping of a 
Russian prince by anarchists 
and the ensuing actions of 
two spies in aiding and 
foiling the plot respectively. 

£ 250  

 

 

51) OUIDA [RAMEE, Louise Maria de la]. Chandos: 
A Novel. 
London. Chapman and Hall, 1866. First edition. 

8vo. In three volumes. v, [1], 346; v, [1], 348; v, [1], 
400pp. With half-titles. Original publisher's blind-
stamped brown cloth, lettered in gilt. Marked, lightly 
rubbed, spines sunned. Armorial bookplates of 
Roberti Comitis de Crewe to all FEPs, very occasional 
light spotting. Recently dispersed from the library of 
West Horsley Hall. 

The first edition of this sensational triple-decker tale 
of vengeance by novelist Maria Louise de la Ramee 
(1839-1908) who wrote under the pseudonym 'Ouida'. 
An eccentric character, de la Ramee became notorious 
for her lavish lifestyle and extravagant soirees - 
ultimately financial difficulty would result in her 
abandoning England for Italy and living the remainder 
of her days in penury. A prolific author, with 45 
works of fiction to her name, de la Ramee enjoyed 
popularity well into the twentieth-century though her 
fame has waned of late. 

Robert Offley Ashburton Crewe-Milnes, 
marquess of Crewe, formerly Lord Houghton 
(1858-1945), politician, onetime secretary of state to 
India. 

£ 150 
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52) OUIDA [RAMEE, Louise Maria de la]. Two little 
wooden shoes. A sketch. 
London. Chapman and Hall, 1874. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 322pp. With half-title. Original publisher's gilt-stamped 
blue cloth. Lightly rubbed, spine sunned. Armorial bookplate of 
Roberti Comitis de Crewe to FEP, lightly foxed. Recently 
dispersed from the library of West Horsley Hall. 

The first edition of this sorrowful tale of youthful romance by 
English novelist Maria Louise de la Ramee (1839-1908) who 
wrote under the pseudonym 'Ouida'.  

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 

53) OUIDA [RAMEE, Louise Maria de la]. In a winter city: 
A Sketch. 
London. Chapman & Hall, 1876. First edition. 

8vo. [2], 389pp, [1]. Original publisher's green cloth, 
stamped in black and gilt. Lightly rubbed. Armorial 
bookplate of Roberti Comitis de Crewe to FEP, foxed. 
Recently dispersed from the library of West Horsley Hall. 

The first edition of this romance, set in the fictional city of 
Floralia, by novelist Maria Louise de la Ramee (1839-
1908) who wrote under the pseudonym 'Ouida'.  

£ 100 
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54) OUIDA [RAMEE, Louise Maria de la]. Wanda. 
London. Chatto & Windus, 1883. First edition. 

8vo. In three volumes. [6], 342, [2]; [4], 351, [1]; [4], 353pp, [3]. 
With half-titles. Original publisher's gilt-stamped blue cloth, 
A.E.G. Lightly rubbed, spines sunned. Decorated endpapers, 
armorial bookplates of Roberti Comitis de Crewe to all FEPs, 
cloth place-marker of Vol. I detached, very occasional light 
spotting. Recently dispersed from the library of West Horsley 
Hall. 

The first edition of this triple-decker romance by Maria Louise 
de la Ramee (1839-1908) who wrote under the pseudonym 
'Ouida'. This picturesque novel is centred upon the titular 
heroine, an aristocrat residing in Austria, determined to marry 
for love not status.  

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

55) PENGREE, Mrs. W. LALANDE, Jerome de. Ladies' astronomy. Translated from the French. 
London. Printed for Darton, Harvey, and Darton, 1815. First English edition. 

12mo in 6s. xxxi, 124pp, [2]. With copper-engraved frontispiece, one further engraved plate, and terminal errata leaf. 
Contemporary tree-calf, gilt. Rubbed to spine, loss at head of spine, small chip at foot. Early ink inscriptions 'Margaret Jane 
Well[ingham?] from her friend M.A. Stephenson, 1815' and 'Alice Morgan' to FFEP. 

A rare, early nineteenth-century English 
translation of French astronomer Jerome 
Lalande's (1732-1807) Bibliotheeque universelle 
des dames Huitieime classe Astronomie (Paris, 1786). 
The translator, Mrs Pengree (of whom we can 
find little mention other than involvement in 
this work), notes in her preface that this 
volume 'appears particularly adapted to the use 
of ladies who may not have leisure to enter 
upon a regular course of study'. She further 
explains that 'Lalande's explanation of 
mythology by means of the stars, is omitted, as 
not being immediately connected with the 
subject; and two chapters are substituted on 
the five newly-discovered planets extracted 
from the works of Messrs. de Lalande, 
Montjoye, and other authors.' 

COPAC locates only four copies in British 
libraries (BL, Cambridge, Oxford and St. 
Andrews); OCLC adds nine in the US 
(Chicago, Cornell, Iowa State, Lehigh, LOC, 
Minnesota, OU, Penn State and Princeton). 

Darton G556. 

£ 375  
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A NOVELIST’S MARGATE 

56) PILKINGTON, Mrs. [Mary Hopkins]. Margate!!! Or sketches 
amply descriptive of that celebrated place of resort, with its environs, and 
calculated to inculcate in the mind of youth a fondness for the productions 
of nature and art. 
London. Printed for J. Harris at the Juvenile Library, 1813. First edition. 

8vo. vii, [1], 219pp, [1]. With half-title and an engraved frontispiece. Recent 
calf-backed marbled boards, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, gilt. 
Very slight rubbing to extremities. Leaves foxed and toned. 

The sole edition of a narrative juvenile travel guide to the Kent town of 
Margate and the nearby Isle of Thanet by novelist and educational writer 
Mary Susanna Pilkington, nee Hopkins (1761-1839). These lively and 
entertaining sketches of local life are as Pilkington states in her prefatory 
remarks; 'not merely calculated for the perusal of those who resort to 
fashionable sea-bathing places, but an agreeable companion to the child 
who may be destined to remain at home.' 

COPAC records copies at three locations (BL, Oxford, and V&A); OCLC 
adds only NY Historical Society and UCLA. 

£ 350 

 

 

 

 

 

  

57) [PINCHARD, Elizabeth Sibthorpe]. The blind child: or, 
anecdotes of the wyndham family, written for the use of young 
people. By a lady. 
London. Printed for J. Harris, 1811. Tenth edition. 

12mo. iv, 176pp. With an engraved frontispiece. Original publisher's 
green roan-backed marbled paper boards. Extremities worn. Without 
front endpapers. Small hole to text title-page - without loss of sense, 
loss to lower margin of leaf I3, occasional light spotting. 

The first and most successful novel of children's author Elizabeth 
Sibthorpe Pinchard (fl. 1791-1820), which, through the tale of a 
young lady regaining her sight, promotes the importance of true 
sensibility within the juvenile readership. First printed in 1791, this 
popular work would exceed 10 editions by 1825. 

£ 50  
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SELECTED BY A LADY 

58) PRATT, Mr. [Samuel Jackson]. Pity's gift: a collection of 
interesting tales, to excite the compassion of youth for the animal 
creation. Ornamented with vignettes. From the writings of mr. pratt. 
Selected by a lady. 
London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown, 1816. Sixth 
edition. 

12mo. viii, 136, 12pp. With a terminal publisher's advertisement 
catalogue. Numerous engraved vignettes. Contemporary tan sheep, 
later rebacked in maroon sheep. Rubbed, marking to boards. Upper 
hinge exposed - board held by cords only, bookseller’s description for 
the first edition pasted to FEP, contemporary inked ownership 
inscription to FFEP, offsetting, occasional light spotting. 

A collection of morality tales, selected by an anonymous ‘lady’, 
designed to engender tenderness towards animals in young children 
by novelist and poet Samuel Jackson Pratt (1749-1814), recognised 
as an early campaigner for animal rights. First printed in 1798, the 
work proved enduringly popular in both Britain and America. 

£ 50 

 

 

 

 

  

59) [PROYART, Lievin-
Bonaventure]. The life of princess louisa 
(madame louise), of france, daughter of louis xv, 
king of france: a carmelite nun. 
Salisbury. Printed by J. Easton...For Mrs. Elizabeth 
Macdonald, 1808. New edition. 

12mo. In two volumes. xix, [1], 256; 264pp. With 
an engraved portrait frontispiece to Vol. I. 
Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards 
contrasting red morocco lettering-pieces, gilt, 
marbled edges. Rubbed, upper joints split with 
boards held by cords only, loss to top spine 
compartments of both vols. Occasional spotting, 
small hole to text of leaf G7, Vol. II - without 
loss of sense. 

A translation of French Catholic Lievin-
Bonaventure Proyart's (1743-1808) life of the 
Venerable Louise-Marie of France (1737-
1787), first printed in Brussels in 1793. The 
daughter of Louis XV, Louise-Marie entered the 
Carmelite convent at Saint-Denis in 1770 where 
she would become prioress and remain until her 
death. 

£ 125  
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EXETER PRINTED 

60) PYKE, Sarah Leigh. The triumph of the messiah. 
Exeter. Printed and Sold by S. Woolmer et al., 1812. First edition. 

12mo. [10], 216pp. Without half-title. With a list of subscribers. 
Attractively bound in contemporary navy half-calf, marbled boards, gilt. 
Lightly rubbed. Contemporary inked ownership inscription of 'Eleanor 
Hill' to head of title-page, occasional spotting 

The sole edition of this long-from devotional poem, presented in a series 
of dialogues, by Sarah Leigh Pyke (fl. 1795-1832), of whom little is 
known. This, the second of her three published works, following the 
comparable Israel, a juvenile Poem (Bath, 1795), presents a rather haphazard 
narration of the life of Christ from to conception to ascension. The list 
of subscribers is dominated by Devonshire residents, mostly women, 
though also including Captain Yule, Lieutenant with Lord Nelson aboard 
the H.M.S. Victory during the Battle of Trafalgar. 

All of Pyke’s works are rare, and this Exeter printed verse especially so: 
COPAC records copies at two locations (BL and Oxford); OCLC adds 
no further copies elsewhere. 

Not in Jackson. Jackson, Romantic poetry by Women p.263. 

£ 350 

 

 

  

61) [RETIRED GOVERNESS]. A legacy of affection, advice, and 
instruction, from a retired governess, to the present pupils of an 
establishment for female education, which she conducted upwards of forty 
years. 
London. Printed for Sir Richard Phillips and Co, 1827. First edition. 

12mo. [2], xii, 312pp. Original publisher's maroon sheep, gilt, with title 
('Legacy for young ladies') to upper board. A trifle rubbed, splitting to lower 
joint at head. Contemporary ink inscriptions of 'Mary Peel' to FFEP and 
head of title, a little marking to text, a few leaves protruding from text block. 

An uncommon 'Text-Book for the perusal of young females during a course 
of liberal education', produced by a stubbornly anonymous authoress 
previously engaged 'in the management of a large seminary' after 'her 
seventieth year'. 

History, literature and natural history dominate proceedings, but there are 
also closing chapters on the 'Political Constitution of England' and 'Nature 
of Money and Property'. As the lengthy and enlightening preface reveals, 'if 
she has any model, it has been the Letters of Mrs. Chapone, and the Essays 
of her friend, the late Mrs. Barbauld'; other theological inspirations included 
William Paley and Isaac Watts, alongside Pearson and Beveridge. 

COPAC locates only three copies in the UK (Glasgow, Oxford and 
Northumberland); OCLC adds ten further locations in the United States. 

£ 250  
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AVOIDING THE TYRANNY OF FASHION 

62) [REYNOLDS, Henry Revell]. An address to the 
ladies, From a Young Man. 
London. Printed for T. Cadell, Junior, and W. Davies, 1796. Second edition. 

8vo. xii, 100pp. With a tipped-in errata slip. Contemporary vellum-
tipped printed paper boards, with advertising labels of the J. 
Burgess Circulating Library, Hinckley to upper board and FEP, 
recently rebacked in calf. Boards rubbed and soiled. Without 
FFEP, inked ownership inscription of 'E. Smith / May 30th / 
1846' to head of title, later inked shelf-labels and recent inked 
annotation providing author's name to same, occasional early 
inked highlighting/corrections to text, light spotting. 

The revised second edition of a rare treatise on female propriety by 
Henry Revell Reynolds (1745-1811), written the year prior to his 
being appointed physician-extraordinary to George III. Reynolds is 
throughout his impassioned treatise predominantly concerned with 
the physical appearance of 'ladies' and what he considers their 
improper modes of dress. He opens stating; 'That a very young 
man should think of censuring the present mode of dress, which is 
so admirably adapted, and (with submission I say it) intended, for 
the gratification of his male contemporaries, will subject him 
instantly to the ridicule of almost every one', this notion does not 
however dissuade him from continuing his attack; 'He tells you, 
Ladies, honestly, that the fashion for exposing your bosoms, is the 
one against which his remarks are chiefly to be directed...the 
compliance with it, is, without any exception, indecorous; that it is 
often dangerous, and frequently ridiculous...' To combat this 
perceived decline in female comportment Reynolds advocates 
modesty in all situations and implores young women in particular 
to avoid the attentions of libertines and the 'tyranny of fashion'. 

We could find no record of Burgess’ Hinckley, Leicestershire ‘New 
circulating library’, though the extensive membership details are 
revealed on this advertising label. 

The first edition is seemingly unrecorded. ESTC records copies of 
this second edition at just two locations in the British Isles (BL and 
Cambridge), and three further in North America (McMaster, 
Michigan, and Yale). 

ESTC T137164. 

£ 750  
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63) [RIDDELL, Maria]. The metrical miscellany: consisting chiefly 
of poems hitherto unpublished. 
London. Printed, at the Oriental Press, by Wilson and Co., 1802. First edition. 

8vo. x, [2], 224pp. With a half-title. Original publisher's plain blue paper 
boards, later rebacked in tan calf, contrasting morocco lettering-piece. A trifle 
rubbed, some soiling and slight surface loss to boards. Short marginal tear to 
B2, overall an internally clean and crisp copy. 

An anthology of fugitive pieces by Maria Riddell (1772-1808) herself and 
contemporaries including politician Henry Erskine, Erasmus Darwin, and her 
friend and correspondent William Roscoe. Riddell is well known for her 
friendship with fellow poet Robert Burns, which endured despite his 
misconduct one of her fashionable literary gatherings at Christmas of 1793. 

Jackson p. 263 (with incorrect pagination). Jackson, Romantic poetry by Women, 
p. 73. 

£ 300  

 

 

 

 

 

ALMOST CHANGING WORDSWORTH'S MIND 

64) ROBINSON, Mrs. Mary. Lyrical Tales. 
London. Printed for T.N. Longman and O. Rees...By Biggs and Co. Bristol, 
1800. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 218pp. Without terminal advertisement leaf, and without the 
portrait present in some copies, though also absent from more than 
one would expect if uniformly issued. Later green calf, tooled in gilt 
and blind, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece, marbled edges. A 
trifle marked, spine lightly sunned. Armorial bookplate of Henry 
Bonnell to FEP, foxed. 

The final work published during the lifetime of Mary Robinson 
(1756-1800), actress, popular novelist and poet. A favourite of the 
Bristol Romantics Coleridge and Southey, the title (and occasionally the 
contents) of this well executed volume of romantic verse pays obvious 
tribute to the Lyrical Ballads. The similarity of the title to Lyrical Ballads 
provoked Wordsworth, according to a letter of his sister dated 
September 1800, to consider changing the title of their second volume.  

ESTC lists only five locations in the UK (BL, Bristol, Cambridge, 
Oxford and National Trust), but rather more elsewhere. 

ESTC T99761. Jackson p.243. Jackson Romantic Poetry by Women p.278. 

£ 500 
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65) ROCHE, Mrs [Regina Maria]. Anna; or, edinburgh. A 
novel, in two volumes. 
London. Printed for R. Hill...sold also by Cradock and Joy, 1815. First 
edition. 

12mo. One volume only of two, twice: duplicated in error by 
the binder. [4], 5-15, [1], 215pp, [1]. With half-title (to one of 
the two volumes, only), each title mounted on a stub, 
presumably a cancel. Nineteenth-century cloth (by 'F.H. Wall, 
Bookbinder, No. 1 Castle Terrace, Richmond'), with printed 
paper lettering pieces. Rubbed, with some fading and chipping 
to spines and lettering-pieces. With a Royal Garter gilt-stamp 
to head of spine, and similar ink stamp to each title. 

An early bookbinder's error, affixing printed spine labels which 
incorrectly represent the title ('Anna OF edinburgh') and the 
correct volume number, has ensured that this 'pair' of two 
copies of the first volume of a rare novel, set in Scotland, have 
remained together to this day. The obvious candidate would 
be, Irish Gothic novelist Regina Maria Roche (1764–1845), 
but twentieth-century scholarship casts doubt on this (see 
Schroeder, 'Regina Maria Roche, popular novelist 1789-1834: 
the Rochean Canon', Papers of the Bibliographical Society of America 
73 (1979), pp.462-8. 

Even with two copies of it, we cannot complete the story with 
only the first volume, yet an introductory leaf suggests that the 
'delicate soul of Anna' leads the eponymous heroine to quit the 
world and dedicate 'herself to God'. 

COPAC locates no physical copies of this work in the British 
Isles; OCLC adds a single copy, at Pennsylvania. 

Garside, Raven and Schowerling 1815:42. 

£ 200 

 

  

SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR, PRESENTED BY HER MOTHER 

66) SACKVILLE-WEST, V[ita]. Aphra behn: the incomparable astrea. 
London. Gerald Howe Ltd., [1927]. First edition. 

8vo. 92pp, [4]. With half-title, illustrated frontispiece. Original publisher's blind-
stamped blue cloth, lettered in gilt. Without dustwrapper. Very slight wear to 
extremities. Armorial bookplate of Roberti Marchionis de Crewe to FEP, 
internally immaculate. Signed in ink by the author to title-page, with an additional 
inked gift inscription to recto of FFEP; 'To Lord Crewe / from the Author's / 
mother: / Victoria Sackville / Christmas 1927 / 1st edition / (signed).' 

A signed copy, presented by the author’s mother, of Vita Sackville-West's 
biography of the first professional woman playwright, and poet, Aphra Behn 
(c.1640-1689). 

£ 450 
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FAMOUSLY MISOGYNISTIC 

67) S.I.E.D.V.M.W.A.S. Hippolytus redivivus id est Remedium 
contemnendi sexum muliebrem. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], 1644. First edition. 

12mo. 96pp. Bound by Ottmann-Duplanil in nineteenth-century green half-
morocco, marbled boards, gilt. A trifle rubbed. Marbled endpapers, lightly spotted. 
From the recently dispersed library of Giancarlo Beltrame. 

The first edition of an overtly misogynistic attack on the female sex. The 
anonymous author weakly states in his prefatory address that while in practice 
women do not displease him, they are nevertheless worthy of opprobrium; he then 
undertakes to undermine every facet of what he considers to be the characteristics 
of femininity - concluding that the only course of action available to men in 
resisting the allure women is to resort onanism.  

£ 250  

 

 

 

 

 

 

68) [SOCIETY FOR THE RELIEF OF WIDOWS AND 
ORPHANS OF MEDICAL MEN]. A short account of 
the Society for Relief of Widows and Orphans of Medical 
Men, from its foundation in 1788 to its centenary in 1888. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [1888]. First edition. 

12mo. 24pp. With half-title. Disbound. Vertical crease to 
centre of wrappers and all leaves, slightest of browning, 
very occasional ink underlining. 

A pamphlet issued in commemoration of the centenary of 
the Society for Relief of Widows and Orphans of Medical 
Men, providing a succinct history of the organisation and 
its achievements. 

COPAC records copies held at only two locations (Royal 
College of Surgeons England and Royal College of 
Physicians London). 

£ 50 
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69) [TAYLOR, Jane]. 
[GILBERT, Ann (Taylor)]. Limed 
twigs, to catch young birds. 
London. Printed for Darton and Harvey, 
1833. Eighth edition. 

12mo. 107pp, [1]. With an engraved 
frontispiece. Original publisher's roan-
backed marbled boards, lettered in gilt. 
A trifle rubbed. Near contemporary 
inked gift inscription to FFEP, light 
offsetting to title-page. 

A charming collection of stories for 
young children by sisters Jane Taylor 
(1783-1824) and Ann Taylor Gilbert 
(1782-1866) first printed in 1808. The 
tales, each presented as short dialogues 
designed to introduce the readership to 
words of varying letter counts and 
syllables, include 'The Bee. In words of 
three letters', 'Learning to Read. In 
words of four letters', and 'The Gay 
Book, in words of one syllable'. 

This copy of the eighth edition differs 
from the description presented by Darton, which calls for a binding of grey boards and an additional engraved title-page in place 
of a frontispiece – this variant meanwhile conforms to the binding and frontispiece configuration of the seventh edition. 

Darton G915 (8). 

£ 75  

 

 

70) [TERESA OF AVILA, Saint]. The life of the holy mother st. 
teresa... 
Dublin. Printed for John Coyne, 1809. 

8vo. vii, [1], 383pp, [1]. Contemporary calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-
piece, gilt. Rubbed, splitting to joints, corners bumped. Without FFEP, loss to 
lower corner of leaf B4, small holes to text of leaves L3, T4, and U3, with 
slight loss of sense in first instance, small marginal hole to T1, spotted. 

An enduringly popular compilation of abridged extracts from the 
autobiography of Saint Teresa of Avila (1515-1582). First printed in English 
in 1757, the work provides great insight into the philosophy and theology of 
this remarkable Carmelite nun during the Counter Reformation. This Dublin 
edition of 1809 would appear to be the second printed in Dublin (the first in 
1791), and is scarce: COPAC and OCLC together locate only three copies 
(Cardinal Szoka, Manchester and UC Davis). 

£ 75  
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EXPURGATED, IN A FINE DUSTWRAPPER 

71) T[HOMAS], H[elen]. As it was. 
London. William Heinemann Ltd., 1926. First edition. 

8vo. [8], 116pp, [2]. With half title and a tipped-in errata slip. 
Original publisher's orange cloth, lettered in gilt, printed paper 
dustwrapper. Very slight rubbing to extremities, dustwrapper lightly 
spotted, else fine. Internally immaculate. 

The first edition of Helen Thomas' (1877-1967) revealing and 
honest memoir of her life with poet Edward Thomas (1878-1917). 
A follow-up volume, World without End, was published in 1931. Two 
leaves were cancelled prior to publication for containing passages 
deemed too risque for a contemporary readership being as they 
described in intimate and explicit detail aspects of the couple’s sex 
life. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

72) [TRIMMER, Sarah]. A Series Prints taken from the 
new testament, designed as Ornaments for those Apartments in 
which Children receive the first Rudiments of their Education. 
London. Printed and Sold by John Marshall, [1790]. First edition. 

24mo. [2]pp. LXIV leaves of plates. Later red half-morocco, 
marbled boards, lettered in gilt. Extremities rubbed. Ink gift 
inscription to front blank fly-leaf; 'Frances Robinson / the gift of 
Mrs. Potter / 1806', slight shaving to head of title-page with loss to 
initial character 'A', lightly foxed. 

A collection of 64 delightful plates illustrating biblical scenes 
intended to accompany educationalist Sarah Trimmer's (1741-
1810) A description of a set of prints taken from the New Testament (1790). 

ESTC locates copies at five locations in the British Isles 
(Birmingham, BL, Cambridge, Liverpool, and Oxford), and a 
further nine worldwide. 

ESTC T132937. 

£ 150  
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THE DEFENDER OF THE BELGIAN CAUSE 

73) WALLACE, Lady. The conduct of the king of prussia and 
general dumourier, investigated by lady wallace. 
London. Printed for J. Debrett, 1793. First edition. 

8vo. [4], 156pp, [4]. With two terminal advertisement leaves. Uncut, 
partially unopened, stitched, as issued. Ink inscription to title-page, 
occasional spotting, dust-soiling, chipping to margins. 

The first edition, in original state, of an impassioned defence by Lady 
Eglantine Wallace (d.1803) of the character of General Charles 
Francois Du Perier Dumourier (1739-1823). Begun on 20th June 1793 
and made available to the public just eight days later, the work recounts 
Dumourier's actions during the French Revolution and resulting war - 
celebrating his decisive victory against the Austrians at Jemappes, and his 
unwavering support of the cause of an independent Belgium Republic. 
Wallace is quick to excuse the general's subsequent defection from and 
attempted overthrow of the revolutionary government that caused him to 
flee his native country and wander Europe pursued by royalist intrigue. 

ESTC locates only four copies in British libraries (BL, Glasgow, NLS and 
St. David), and nine elsewhere (Alberta, Berlin, Denver, Huntginton, 
McGill, Minnesota, Princeton, Toronto and UCLA). 

ESTC T31155. 

£ 250  

 

 

74) [WAYLAND, Mrs.]. Recollections of a beloved sister, 
interspersed with reflections addressed to her own children. 
Derby. Printed and published by Henry Mozley and Son, 1828. First 
edition. 

8vo. 152pp. With half-title, and an engraved portrait frontispiece. 
Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting morocco 
lettering-piece, gilt. Extremities a trifle rubbed. Marbled 
endpapers, recent book-label of John Wolfran Cornwall to FEP, 
ink ownership inscription to head of title-page, foxed. 

The first edition of a provincially published collection of 
reminiscences by novelist and children's author Mrs. Wayland, 
best known for her work Little Sophy regarding her deceased 
sister. A devoted Christian, Wayland's unnamed sibling 
vehemently shunned any activity or behaviour that might be 
deemed sinful - for example, having greatly admired the early 
poetry of Byron she 'turned with abhorrence from his later 
publications, and after knowing their evil tendency, she never 
allowed herself to open one of his works.' 

COPAC records a single copy of this first edition, at BL. OCLC 
adds NYPL and Florida. 

£ 200  
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WOLLSTONECRAFT'S FIRST TRANSLATION 

75) [WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary]. NECKER, Jacques. Of the importance of religious opinions. Translated from the French 
of Mr. Necker. 
London. Printed for J. Johnson, 1788. First edition. 

8vo. [8], xx, 458pp, [2]. With preliminary note by the translator, and terminal note by the author. Contemporary polished calf, 
contrasting morocco lettering-piece, gilt. Rubbed, chipping to head and foot of spine, cracking to joints. Small marginal hole to 
Ee5, bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to FEP and early ink inscription of 'Dr. White, York' to head of title. 

The first English edition, translated by English philosopher Mary Wollstonecraft (1759-1797), of a significant justification of 
the centrality of religion and morality to the actions of the individual, the community and the state as a whole, by Jacques 
Necker (1732-1804) Swiss-born French Protestant politician and finance minister to Louis XVI until the French Revolution.  
 
The first of her four published translations into English, and appearing only a year after her Thoughts on the education of daughters 
(London, 1787) was issued, also by Joseph Johnson, Of the importance of religious opinions was completed by Wollstonecraft 
apparently on her own initiative after reading the French original (also London, 1788). Critical rather than passive in execution, a 
translator's advertisement notes that 'In rendering this Work into English, some liberties have been taken by the Translator, 
which seemed necessary to Preserve the Spirit of the Original'; a contemporary review in Johnson's Analytical Review, considered 
to be by Wollstonecraft herself, is similarly free with criticism of Necker's original. 

ESTC T91459. Windle B1a. 

£ 2,500  
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